inflows sensitivity tests scenarios. Due to the River Coquet valley topography with steep
side slopes, most of the flooding is contained within the valley of the river. Otter House
(upstream of the existing A1 bridge) and properties within Felton are the only receptors
within the study area.  Otter House is not expected to flood internally in the baseline
scenario or sensitivity tests scenarios. Hydraulic model results predict internal flooding of
properties within Felton. The number of properties flooding in Felton increases by 3-5
properties when manning’s ‘n’ values are increased and when a variation of +20% in
hydrological inflows is considered, there is not much of change relative to the Baseline
scenario in the other sensitivity tests scenarios.

A1 in Northumberland: Morpeth to Ellingham

River Coquet Hydraulic Modelling Report

Planning Inspectorate Scheme Ref: TR010059 Page 32 of 49

Table 8-1 - Baseline Scenario – Sensitivity Tests Results  at Key Locations – 0.5% AEP plus 65% Climate Change Flow Uplift Event

Key Location Baseline Maximum Water Level (m AOD)

Downstream
Boundary Slope

- 20%

Downstream
Boundary Slope

+20%

Manning's 'n'
Roughness Values -

20%

Manning's 'n'
Roughness Values

+20%

Hydrological
Inflows -20%

Hydrological
Inflows +20%

River Coquet - to the west of Otter House 41.766 41.766 41.766 41.304 42.205 41.047 42.599

River Coquet - beneath A1 existing bridge 38.031 38.031 38.031 37.488 38.511 37.377 38.806

River Coquet  - Upstream of Felton Old Bridge 32.933 32.934 32.932 32.634 33.211 32.442 33.551

Difference - Sensitivity Test minus Baseline (m)

Key Location Downstream
Boundary Slope

- 20%

Downstream
Boundary Slope

+20%

Manning's 'n'
Roughness Values -

20%

Manning's 'n'
Roughness Values

+20%

Hydrological
Inflows -20%

Hydrological
Inflows +20%

River Coquet - to the west of Otter House 0 0 -0.462 +0.439 -0.719 +0.833

River Coquet - beneath A1 existing bridge 0 0 -0.543 +0.480 -0.654 +0.775

River Coquet  - Upstream of Felton Old Bridge +0.001 -0.001 -0.299 +0.278 -0.491 +0.618

A1 in Northumberland: Morpeth to Ellingham

River Coquet Hydraulic Modelling Report

Planning Inspectorate Scheme Ref: TR010059 Page 33 of 49

Figure 8-1 -  Water Level Difference – Downstream Boundary Slope Sensitivity Tests Minus Baseline

A1 in Northumberland: Morpeth to Ellingham

River Coquet Hydraulic Modelling Report

Planning Inspectorate Scheme Ref: TR010059 Page 34 of 49

8.5 CONSTRUCTION SCENARIO TEMPORARY BRIDGE FORM LOSS
COEFFICIENT SENSITIVITY TESTS

8.5.1. There is no technical guidance on form loss values to use for bridges decks when using
TUFLOW 2d_lfcsh polygons. TUFLOW has undertaken model calibration exercises which
suggest using a fixed value of 0.4 (used for the temporary bridge deck in the Construction
Scenario) where flow conditions are expected to drown out the structure. A sensitivity test
has been undertaken by running the model with a form loss value of zero to assess the
impact of this variable on model results.

8.5.2. Hydraulic model results show that maximum water levels immediately upstream of the